

Case No. 11-5028
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JEFFREY ALEXANDER STERLING,

Defendant-Appellee,

and

JAMES RISEN,

Intervener-Appellee.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the
Eastern District of Virginia (Brinkema, J.)

BRIEF OF APPELLEE JAMES RISEN

CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP
DAVID N. KELLEY
JOEL KURTZBERG
80 Pine Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 701-3000

Attorneys for James Risen

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	22
ARGUMENT.....	26
I. THIS COURT DOES NOT HAVE JURISDICTION UNDER 18 U.S.C. § 3731 TO REVIEW THE DISTRICT COURT’S PRELIMINARY RULINGS REGARDING THE SCOPE OF MR. RISEN’S TESTIMONY.....	26
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN RECOGNIZING A REPORTER’S PRIVILEGE UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	32
A. Fourth Circuit Precedent Recognizes A Qualified Reporter’s Privilege That Protects Against The Disclosure Of Confidential Source Information In Criminal Trials.....	32
B. No Circuit Has Ever Found That The Reporter’s Privilege Does Not Protect Against The Compelled Disclosure Of Confidential Source Information In Criminal Trials.....	43
III. THE INFORMATION SOUGHT TO BE COMPELLED IS ALTERNATIVELY PROTECTED BY THE REPORTER’S PRIVILEGE UNDER FEDERAL COMMON LAW.....	47
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY BALANCED THE INTERESTS IN THIS CASE.....	58

A.	The District Court Correctly Concluded That The Qualified Reporter’s Privilege Applies To Information That Indirectly Reveals Confidential Source Information	59
B.	The District Court Correctly Concluded That The Government Did Not Meet Its Heavy Burden of Overcoming The <i>LaRouche</i> Factors.....	62
1.	The District Court Correctly Concluded That The Government Failed to Prove That It Could Not Obtain The Information It Seeks From Alternative Means	63
2.	The District Court Correctly Concluded That The Government Had Not Shown A Compelling Interest In Mr. Risen’s Testimony	67
C.	The Public Interest Value And Newsworthiness Of These Particular Leaks Outweigh Their Alleged Harm.....	70
	CONCLUSION	75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
 <i>Cases</i>	
<i>ACLU v. National Security Agency</i> , 438 F. Supp. 2d 754 (E.D. Mich. 2006), <i>rev'd on other grounds by</i> , 493 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 1179 (2008).....	6n
<i>Ashcraft v. Conoco, Inc.</i> , 218 F.3d 282 (4th Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ayash v. Dana-Farber Cancer Institute</i> , 706 N.E.2d 316 (Mass. App. Ct. 1999)	55n
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	35n
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Virginia</i> , 204 S.E.2d 429 (Va.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 419 U.S. 966 (1974)	56n
<i>Church of Scientology International v. Daniels</i> , 992 F.2d 1329 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 869 (1993)	25, 39, 58, 68
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004)	72
<i>Clemente v. Clemente</i> , 56 Va. Cir. 530 (2001)	56n
<i>Continental Cablevision, Inc. v. Storer Broadcasting Co.</i> , 583 F.Supp. 427 (E.D. Mo. 1984).....	60
<i>Farr v. Pritchess</i> , 522 F.2d 464 (9th Cir. 1975)	44

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings (Scarce)</i> , 5 F.3d 397, 401-02 (9th Cir. 1993).....	42
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 204 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2000).....	61n
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena, Judith Miller</i> , 438 F.3d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	70-71
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	37n
<i>Hawkins v. Williams</i> , Hinds County Circuit Court, No. 29,054 (Mar. 16, 1983).....	56n
<i>Hopewell v. Midcontinent Broadcasting Corp.</i> , 538 N.W.2d 780 (S.D. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 817 (1996)	56n
<i>Idaho v. Salsbury</i> , 924 P.2d 208 (Idaho 1996).....	55n
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996)	49-54
<i>In re John Doe Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 574 N.E.2d 373 (Mass. 1991).....	55n
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829, 838-39 (1978).....	35n
<i>LaRouche v. National Broadcasting Co.</i> , 780 F.2d 1134 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 818 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977), <i>superseded in part by statute on unrelated grounds as stated in Arm- strong v. Bertrand</i> , 336 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2003).....	37n

	<i>Page</i>
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	52n
<i>McKevitt v. Pallasch</i> , 339 F.3d 530, 533 (7th Cir. 2003).....	45
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990).....	37n
<i>Miller v. Transamerican Press, Inc.</i> , 621 F.2d 721, <i>modified</i> , 628 F.2d 932 (5th Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 450 U.S. 1041 (1981)	39n, 47, 67
<i>Missouri ex rel. Classic III, Inc. v. Ely</i> , 954 S.W.2d 650 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997).....	55n
<i>In re National Security Agency Telecommunications Records Litigation</i> , 700 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	6n
<i>New York Times Co. v. Gonzales</i> , 459 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2006).....	61, 71
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 373 A.2d 644 (N.H. 1977).....	56n
<i>In re Petroleum Products Antitrust Litigation</i> , 680 F. 2d 5 (2d Cir. 1982).....	68-69
<i>Philip Morris Cos. v. ABC, Inc.</i> , 36 Va. Cir. 1 (1995).....	56n
<i>Saxbe v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 843 (1974).....	34
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 328 F.3d 132 (4th Cir. 2003)	47
<i>State v. Siel</i> , 444 A.2d 499 (N.H. 1982).....	56n
<i>In re Shain</i> , 978 F.2d 850 (4th Cir. 1992).....	36, 40-42

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sinnott v. Boston Retirement Board</i> , 524 N.E.2d 100 (Mass.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 980 (1988)	55n
<i>Stamper v. Muncie</i> , 944 F.2d 170, 174 (4th Cir. 1991)	64
<i>United States v. Ahn</i> , 231 F.3d 26, 37 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	45
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 700 F.2d 70 (2d Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 464 U.S. 816 (1983)	44
<i>United States v. Camisa</i> , 969 F.2d 1428 (2d Cir. 1992)	27, 30-31
<i>United States v. Caporale</i> , 806 F.2d 1487 (11th Cir. 1986)	44, 45n, 46
<i>United States v. Cuthbertson</i> , 630 F.2d 139 (3d Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 449 U.S. 1126 (1981)	45, 49
<i>United States v. Cuthbertson</i> , 651 F.2d 189 (3d Cir. 1981)	46
<i>United States v. Cutler</i> , 6 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1993)	44
<i>United States v. Kane</i> , 646 F.2d 4 (1st Cir. 1981)	26-27
<i>United States v. LaRouche Campaign</i> , 841 F.2d 1176 (1st Cir. 1988)	45
<i>United States v. Lindh</i> , 210 F. Supp. 2d 780 (E.D. Va. 2002)	38
<i>United States v. Pretzinger</i> , 542 F.2d 517 (9th Cir. 1976)	44
<i>United States v. Regan</i> , Criminal, No. 01-405A (E.D. Va. Aug. 20, 2002)	38

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Siegel</i> , 536 F.3d 306 (4th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 135 F.3d 963 (5th Cir. 1998)	45-46
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 395 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2005)	47
<i>United States v. Steelhammer</i> , 539 F.2d 373 (4th Cir. 1976), adopted by the court <i>en banc</i> , 561 F.2d 539 (4th Cir. 1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Stipe</i> , 653 F.2d 446 (10th Cir. 1981)	23, 29
<i>United States v. Treacy</i> , 639 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2011)	46
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 386 F.3d 304 (1st Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Vermont v. St. Peter</i> , 315 A.2d 254 (Vt. 1974)	56n
<i>Winegard v. Oxberger</i> , 258 N.W.2d 847 (Iowa 1977), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 436 U.S. 905 (1978)	55n
<i>In re Wright</i> , 700 P.2d 40 (Idaho 1985)	55n
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978)	35
 <i>Constitutional Provisions</i>	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. IV	6n

	<i>Page</i>
 <i>Foreign Statutes</i>	
Code of Criminal Procedure, Article 109(2) (France)	56n
Criminal Procedure Code, Section 53 (Germany)	56n
Freedom of Press Act, Chapter 3, Article 1 (Sweden).....	56n
Media Act of 1981, Article 31 (Austria).....	56n
 <i>International Decisions</i>	
<i>European Pacific Banking Corp. v. Television New Zealand Ltd.</i> , [1994] 3 N.Z.L.R. 43 (Ct. App. Wellington).....	56n
<i>Financial Times Ltd. v. United Kingdom</i> , [2010] 50 E.H.R.R. 46	56n
<i>Goodwin v. United Kingdom</i> , [1996] 22 E.H.R.R. 123, 143	56n
<i>Prosecutor v. Radoslav Brdjanin and Momir Talic</i> , Case No. IT-99-36-AR 73.9, 2002 WL 32730155 (International Criminal Tribunal for former Yugoslavia 2002).....	56n
<i>R. v. National Post</i> , 2010 S.C.C. 16 (2010)	56n
 <i>Newspaper Articles</i>	
James Risken and Eric Lichtblau, <i>Bush Lets U.S. Spy on Callers Without Courts</i> , New York Times, Dec. 16, 2005, at A1	6

	<i>Page</i>
Andy Rosenblatt, <i>No Proof Found in Juror-Bribery Probe, FBI Says</i> , Miami Herald, (Apr. 13, 1983), 1983 WL NR190181	45n

Regulations

DOJ Guidelines

28 C.F.R. § 50.10(a) (2012)	62
28 C.F.R. § 50.10(b) (2012)	57
28 C.F.R. § 50.10(c) (2012)	57
28 C.F.R. § 50.10(e) (2012)	62
28 C.F.R. § 50.10(f) (2012)	57
28 C.F.R. § 50.10(f)(1) (2012)	62
28 C.F.R. § 50.10(g) (2012)	62

Rules

Fed. R. Evid.

501	48-50, 54
801	29

Statutes

Ala. Code § 12-21-142	55n
-----------------------------	-----

	<i>Page</i>
Alaska Stat. §§ 09.25.300-.390	55n
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 12-2214, 12-2237.....	55n
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-85-510.....	55n
Cal. Evid. Code § 1070	55n
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-90-119	55n
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 52-146t.....	55n
Criminal Code 18 U.S.C. § 3731.....	<i>passim</i>
D.C. Code §§ 16-4701 - 16-4704	55n
Del. Code Ann. tit. 10, §§ 4320-26	55n
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 90.5015.....	55n
Ga. Code Ann. § 24-9-30	55n
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 621, as amended by 2011 Haw. Sess. Laws ch. 113 (signed into law June 14, 2011).....	55n
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. §§ 5/8-901 - 8-909	55n
Ind. Code Ann. §§ 34-46-4-1, 34-46-4-2	55n
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-480 - 60-485	55n
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 421.100.....	55n

	<i>Page</i>
La. Rev. Stat. Ann §§ 45:1451-1459.....	55n
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 16, § 61.....	55n
Md. Code. Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 9-112.....	55n
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. §§ 767.5a, 767A.6.....	55n
Minn. Stat. Ann. §§ 595.021-.025.....	55n
Mont. Code Ann. §§ 26-1-902, 26-1-903.....	55n
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 20-144 - 20-147.....	55n
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 49.275, 49.385.....	55n
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 2A:84A-21.1 to 21.5.....	55n
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 38-6-7.....	55n
N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 79-h.....	55n
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 8-53.11.....	55n
N.D. Cent. Code § 31-01-06.2.....	55n
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §§ 2739.04, 2739.12.....	55n
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 12, § 2506.....	55n
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 44.510-.540.....	55n

	<i>Page</i>
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 5942(a)	55n
R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 9-19.1-1 to 9-19.1-3	55n
S.C. Code Ann. § 19-11-100	55n
Tenn. Code Ann. § 24-1-208.....	55n
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 22.021-.027	55n
Utah Order 08-04.....	55n
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 5.68.010	55n
W. Va. Code § 57-3-10	55n
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 885.14).....	55n
 <i>Other Authorities</i>	
National Intelligence Council, <i>National Intelligence Estimate, Iran: Nuclear Intentions and Capabilities</i> (Nov. 2007), available at http://www.dni.gov/press_releases/20071203_release.pdf (last visited February 13, 2012).....	73n
James Risen, <i>State of War: The Secret History of the CIA and the Bush Administration</i> (Free Press 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
